attached to Mill Creek’s Petition as Exhibit 6 (in the Appropriation Case).  

An independent appraiser engaged by Mill Creek determined the fair market value of the 

Subject Property and the rights, title, interests, and estates therein, to be appropriated, and 

damages, if any, to the residue thereof, to be Six Thousand Seven Hundred Forty and 00/100 

Dollars ($6,740.00), which is the amount that Mill Creek offered Relator as the fair market value 

of the Subject Property. 

This case had been previously scheduled for trial when the Governor signed H.B. 110 on 

June 30, 2021, which contained Section 715.05 that was recently adopted by the Ohio General